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Nathan Caldwell
Snake River Oil & Gas, LLC

c/o Weiser-Brown Operating
LL7 E. Calhoun St. (Box 500)
Magnolia, Arkansas 7L753

via email: caldwell.nathan@weiser-brown.com

Re: Permit to Drill #LL-075-20O4L, James #L-L}, Payette County Idaho

Dear Mr. Caldwell:

The Idaho Department of Lands (IDL) has completed our review of this Application for
Permit to Drill (APD) for oil and gas submitted January 6,2026. Enclosed is a copy of
the approved permit, This permit was approved with the following stipulations:

1. The conductor pipe shall be cemented to the surface as required by IDAPA
20.07.O2.310.04. Permittee shall use ready mix cement unless water is
encountered, in which case an appropriate slurry mix will be used,

2. During drilling and logging of the hole for the production casing, the permittee
shall identify any water bearing zones and isolate those zones in the annular
space during cementing or completion activities as required by IDAPA
20.07.O2.310.05.d and IDAPA 20.07.02.310, 14.

3. The permittee shall submit an affidavit covering the initial BOP pressure test
after installation signed by the operator or contractor attesting to the satisfactory
pressure test as required by IDAPA 20.07.02.310.06.f.

4, The permittee shall ensure tanks are adequately sized, designed and constructed
for the reception and confinement of mud and cuttings and to prevent
contamination of streams and potable water as required by IDAPA
20.07.O2.310. 10 and 310.11.

5, Drilled holes cannot be used for any other purposes unless they are constructed
according to the applicable well construction standards administered by the
Idaho Department of Water Resources as required by IDAPA 20.07.02.502.07.

6, Applicant will obtain any needed water rights from Idaho Department of Water
Resources if nearby wells will be used to supply water for the drilling operations.

7. This permit allows for an additional one hundred fifty (150) feet of drill hole
below the permitted depth of the well for purposes of logging and casing.
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However the operator shall not complete nor produce the well below the
permitted depth without authorization from the Depaftment.

B. All well information required by Idaho Code g 47-324(4), IDAPA 20.07.02.340
and 341 shall be submitted to IDL within 30 days of the operational activity.

9. Well log information shall be submitted in electronic formats as required by
IDAPA 20.07.07.341.05. All log copies shall be the final processed logs as
provided by the service company. No PDFs of field / preliminary copies, thermal
paper prints, nor any other logs which are not the final processed versions shall
be accepted.

10.Idaho Department of Lands inspectors shall have 24-hour, unencumbered
access for compliance and regulatory purposes.

11.All cementing operations shall be in accordance with IDAPA 20.07.02.3t0.
Cement will be returned to surface on all string via the pump and plug method or
other method as approved by the Department.

12.This permit does not grant the right for ingress or egress to any surface estate:
nor does this application grant the right to production from unleased lands.

13.If the proposed target described in the Geologic Prognosis of the submitted APD
(Sand C) is hydrocarbon-bearing, no production may occur without a final
processed angular deviation and directional survey being submitted to the
Department.

L4.If potential hydrocarbon-bearing zones are encountered other than the proposed
targets described in the Geologic Prognosis of the submitted APD (Sands "A" and
"8"), no production may occur from these zones without authorization from the
Department. Any production that occurs in the target sands is subject to the
conditions set forth in the Integration Order for Docket CC-2024-OGR-01-002,
dated November 4,2024.

15.The Department, on behalf of the Oil & Gas Conservation Commission, and in
accordance with Idaho Code g 47-315, may request well pressure data in the
Fallon #1-10 (USWN LL-O75-20032) well to confirm reservoir separation
between the producing intervals in each well.

Please ensure that all operations are conducted in accordance with the requirements of
IDAPA 20.07.O2 Rules Governing Conservation of Oil and Natural Gas in the State of
Idaho, and Idaho Code Title 47, Chapter 3 Oil and Gas Wells - Geologic Information
and Prevention of Waste.

The potential for fires in the state of Idaho is always a possibility, especially in the drier
summer and autumn months. To prevent human-caused fires, please review the
guidelines on the Idaho Department of Lands website for operating vehicles and
equipment in a safe manner:
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This permit will be administered by IDL staff from the Southwest Area office and the
Boise Director's office who will be inspecting the operations. Please contact James
Thum at 208-334-0243 if you have any questions'

Sincerely,

Shannon Chollett
Division Administrator
Minerals, Navigable Waters, Oil & Gas

Idaho Department of Lands

Enc.\1 Application for Permitto Drill - James #1-10 dated January 5,2026, approved
February 4,2026

ecc: Chris Weiser, Snake River Oil & Gas, LLC

Richard Brown, Snake River Oil & Gas, LLC

Michael Christian, Hardee, Pifiol & Kracke, PLLC

James Thum, Idaho Department of Lands
Derek Kraft, Idaho Department of Lands
Dennis Owsley, Idaho Department of Water Resources
Patti Nitz, Payette CountY



SNAKE RIVER
O lL-{.GAS

P.O. Box 500

Magnolia, Arkansas 7 L7 54'A5OO

DEPT. OF I.ANDS

JAN 0 6 ?026

BOISE, IDAHO

Phone Number

870-234-3080

Fax Number

870-2t4-3839

Subject: SROG James L-10 APD Submittal/App Fee

Attention: James Thum

ldaho Dept of Lands

Oil and Gas Program

300 N. 6th street, Suite 103

Po Box 83720

Boise, lD 83720-0050

Dear James,

please find enclosed an Application for Permit to Drill the subject well along with necessary

supplemental items and also a check for processing of $2,000'

please feel free to contact me anytime w/ questions or concerns, and thanks for your time

Truly,

7-s-26

tt^J-!,JA
Nate Caldwell

Operations Manager
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DETANIITf:If OF

Idaho DePartment of Lands

Idaho Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Information on Application for Permit to Drill'
Deepen, or Plug Back

This form is four (4) pages, please read and complete all sections.

Additional Information

Fees: IDAPA 2O-O7 -O2.2OO'OZ

An application fee must accompany each application for permit to drill, deepen, or plug back' No

service fee is required for a permit to deepen or plug back if completed within one (1) yearfrom

issuance of Permit to drill a well.

Permit Denial:

Applications may be denied for the following reasons:

e Application fee was not submitted. Idaho Code 5 47-3L6 (I)

c Application is incomPlete.

. Failure to Post required bonds.

. proposed well will result in a waste of oil or gas, a violation of correlative rights, or the

pollution of freshwater supplies. Idaho Code S 47-375'

well completion/Recompletion Reportl IDAPA 2O.O7'O2.34O

within thirty (30) days after the completion of a well drilled for oil or gas, or the recompletion of

a well into a different source of supply, or where the producing interval is changed, a completion

report shall be filed with the Department, on a form prescribed by the DeparLment'

Log Submittals: Idaho code E 47-316 (4); IDAPA 2O.O7.O2.34L

All wells shall have:

r A llthologic log from the bottom of the hole to the top, to the extent practicable' IDAPA

2A.A7 ,02.341.0t.
r A bottomhole location suruey log' IDAPA 20'O7 'A2'34t'42'
. A cement bond log. IDAPA 20.O7 'O2'34L'03'
. If other logs were-run, including, but not limited to, resistivity, gamma-neutron log, sonic log, etc''

then the owner or operator shall retain a copy regardless of results' IDAPA 2o'a7 '02'34I'04
r All logs shalt be submitted to the Department in digitat formats within thirty (30) days of the log

being run. If logs were run in color, then the submitted copies shall also be in color' Digital formats

must be Tiff and LAs 2.0 or higher. Logs submitted to the depaftment must have a scale of one

(1) or two (2) inch for correlation logs ind five (5) inches for detail logs. IDAPA 2o'O7'A2'34L'05'

please submit Application to Drilt, Deepen, or Plug Back to:

Idaho DePartment of Lands

Oil and Gas Program
300 N. 6th Street, Suite 103

P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0050

Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen/ or Plug-back

Page 1 of 4

oGR-101
Revised: June 2025
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Idaho DePartment of Lands

Idaho Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Form for Application For Permit to Drill,
DeePen , at Plug Back

Drill ($2,000) CDeepen ($s00) Qerug Back ($s00)
APPLICATION TO:

Operator Information

Name of Operator: Snake River Oil & Gas Date: 1A-15-25

117 East Calhoun St, PO Box 500

fl

IDAIIO O
CONS E RVAT'O h]

IL

Address:

City: Magnolia state:AR ztP coae:7175?

Telephone: 870-904-7305
Contact Name Nate Caldwell

. caldwell. nathan@weiser-brown. com
Email Addres

EmergencY Contact Name/Phone Nate Caldwell / 870-904-7 305

Description Of Well And Lease

James Well Number 1-10
Name of Lease:

Elevation (ground): 2150.5

Well Location: Section, 10 Township: 8N Range: 5W 1or block and survey)

(Give footage from Section lines): 2091',FNL & 1148' FWL

Latitude: N44*02',54 466" 
' ^ngitude: w116.55'44.352" Degrees NAD83 minimum requirement)

Datum nWGS84 ENNPSS NAD27 f,other:.

Field and Reservoir (if wildcat, so state) Harmon County: Payette

Distance, in miles, and direction from nearest town or post office . 1 mile north of Fruitland, lD

Nearest distance from proposed location to property or lease line .1270 feet

Nearest producing well :
2997 et

Type of Test/Unit: DCas / 640 acre unit nOit i 40 acre unit EOther/Docket No

Is Operator requesting a well location exception? flVes Eruo

Confidential Well Status Request? EilYes Iruo

cc-2024-oGR-01-001

Distance from proposed location to nearest drilling, completed or applied for on the

same lease: NIA feet

Approx. date work will start 3t1t26
Proposed dePth

Number of acres in lease(s):

Number of wells on lease, in

324
1

Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen, or Plug-back
Page 2 of 4

oGR-101
Revised: June 2025

5,000'

cluding this well, completed in or drilling to this reservoir:



If lease purchased with one or more wells drilled, complete the following information

Purchased from (Name): N/A

Address of above N/A

Bond Type and Number: N/A - - -
Surface Rights Owner (At proposed surface location):

Na Larry James Phone 208.355.4640

Does the drilling unit contain state leases?If yes, check all that apply:

[!]tot- - Idaho Department of Lands

[j lorc - Idaho Department of Fish and Game

EIDT - Idaho Department of Transportation

ff Navigable Waterways - State owned beds and banks of navigable rivers and lakes

Sottrer - other state agencies not named above. Includes, but is not limited to: Idaho

Department of Parks and Recreation, Idaho Military Division, etc.

Does this application include the following actions? If yes, check all that applyr

;1 Wett Treatment n pit Construction E Directional or Horizontal Drilling

Applications iltat include well treatments, pit construction, and directional drilling must provide

attachments with the information required from the respective sections of IDAPA 20.A7'02 and Idaho

Code s 47-3. If these activities are not included in this application, then a separate application and

approvat wilt be required prior to commencement of any of these activities.

Remarks: (If this is an application to deepen or plug back, briefly describe work to be done,

giving prese nt producing zone and expected new producing zone

Applicant(s) should be familiar witlt and adhere to IDAPA 20'07.02, Rules Governing

Conservation of Oil and Natural Gas in the State of ldaho, and ldaho Code I 47-3, Oil and Gas

Wells--Geologic Informatian and Prevention af Waste'

please check the boxes below to indicate that you have supplied the required information.

Maps Required

r Attach a survey plat or map, preferably on a scale of one (1) inch equals one thousand (1,000)

feet, preparea Ly a licensed surveyor or engineer, All maps and plats should include a bar scale for

reference.

. The Plat must show:

f] Distance of the proposed surface location to the nearest occupied structure and the nearest

highwaY.

f] ffre proposed well location. For directional wells, both surface and bottom hole locations

should be marked.

n fne location of the well with reference to the nearest lines of an established public survey'

Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen, or Plug-back OGR-101

page 3 of 4 
'v vt't" 

Revised: June 2025



fl Rll leased tracts held by the applicant within the drilling unit. Distances of the proposed well

from the two nearest unit boundary lines, if applicable, and from the nearest oil or gas wells
on the same unit, completed in or being drilled to the same reservoir. If the well location

requested is not in conformance with the applicable well-spacing rules, show all off-setting
wells to the proposed well, and the names and addresses of all adjoining lease or property

owners.

f, ffre location of the nearest strucLure with a water supply, or the nearest water well as shown

on the IDWR registry of water rights or well log database. The location of the nearest canal,

ditch, or ordinary high-water mark of surlace waters (Idaho Code 547-319(1)).

Other Required Information

f] estimated depth to the top of the important geologic markers.

I Estimated depth to the top of the target formations.

I Information on the type of tools to be used.

fl Proposed logging Program.

I proposed casing program, including size and weight of casing and the depth at which each

casing type is to be set.

I fype and amount of cement to be used, and the intervals cemented.

t] Information on the drilling plan (drill pad and rig set up, etc)'

I Schematic diagram of the BOP and well head assemblies, including the minimum size and
pressure rating of all components of the BOP and well head assemblies.

tr gest management practices to be used for erosion and sediment control.

f] Rtan for inlerim reclamation of the drill site after the well is completed, and a plan for final
reclamation of the drill site following plugging and abandonment of the well. These plans must
contain the information needed to implement reclamation as described in IDAPA 2O.O7.Oz

subsection 310.16 and section 510'

CERTIFICATION: I, Naie Caldwell the undersigned,
state that I am th Operations of Snake River Oil & Gas

(company) and that I am a
application was PrePared u
are true/ correct and comp

Date: 016t- s-2 Signature

uthorized by said company to make this application, and that this
nder my supervision and direction, and that the facts stated herein
lete to the best of my kno

i:{,tiJ\
Notice: Before submitting this form, be sure that you have given all information requested

IDL Office Use Only:

Approval Date: 2^-L1- Zb Approved by:
re and Tit e

US Well Number: rt-075-20041 Operator Number (if known):-

Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen, or Plug-back
Page 4 of 4
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Revised: June 2025
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Snake River Oil and Gas, LLC

IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025
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E:2314834

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND GRUB THE CONSTRUCTION ARf,A IN ACCORDANCE WITH ISPWC SECTION

201 PRIOR TO PLACING ANY PIT RUN MATERIAL.

ROADWAY SECTION SHALL INCLUDE PLACEMENT OF A'I2,WIDE BY 8,'OF 6.,MINUS PIT RUN

AGGREGATE lN ACCORDANCT WITH SECTION 8Ol AND 4" AF 3/4" MINUS CRUSHED GMVET lN

ACCORDANCE W1TH SECTION 802 ISPWC.

3. DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS WILL BE REPAIRED BY CONTRACTOR AND

THE COST PAID 8Y CONTRACTOR.

GENERA,L NOTES:
ALL WORK SHALI BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ISPWC.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE TO CALL DIGLINE FOR LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUNO UTILITIES PRIOR TO

ANY CONSIRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLT TO OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND FOTLOW ALL AGENCY RULES AND CCDES,

CONTRACTOR T{] COMPLY WILL ALL AGENC]ES TO INCLUDE PERMITTING.

ACCESS ROAD & ITELL PAD
JAMES 1 _ 10 'ITELL SITE

for Snake River Oit & Gas CompanY
LOCATTD lN THE NW1/4 0F

SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 5 W[ST, 8.M.,
PAYETTE :33fI, 'ooto

Irlo o io 100 200

-

SCALE: 1"= 10O'

LEGEND
FENCE UNE TO BE CONSTRUCTED

FENCE UNE EXISTiI.IO

CENTERLINE ROAD

EDGE OF GRAVEL LINE

SITE CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
l,Controctor sholl construct 1'18 LF of new l2'wide occess rood to well pad site
2-Controctor sholl construct well pod site up to but retoin the fence line on the
northerly cnd eosterly sides.
3.Controctor sholl construct 1089 LF of new fence line & install gote
+.Controctor sholl instoll 40'xl2" C.M.P. or longer.
5.Controctor shsll cleon out existing culverts.
6.Controctor to remove existing trees ond required omount of existing fence line.

TfELL NOTES:
l.Well surfoce locotion is 1148 feet from the
west line of section 10.
2.Well surfoce locotion is 2091 feet from
the north tine of section ']0.

Well Surfa@ Hole Location
"4

e2314697.7 :1i'.::::
GRADE:2150.5 ir r.:'

oul existing culvert

disting fen€.

Bsncfi Mark

E:2314894
GRADE:215O.5

71LF existing ten€ line

40x12"CMP

E:2314614
GRADE:2150.5

Conslrud 1089 LF ofEndng
perimeter of pad and along
amss rcad as shoM-

E:231483/-
GRADE:2150.5

_ :,1. -,t.--::;
E:23146't4

GRADE:2150.5
j .,. :':-

c_ t.: .,::-
TGRADE:2lS.5'\.:::+*eZt50

: ':i.tl

4. UPON COMPLilION OF PROJECT, CONTMCTOR TO CLEAN CNTIRE CONSTRUCTION SITE,

1.

2.

a
4.

Construct 118 LF ofaffi

Pad area = 55123



EXHIBIT UNIT MAP OF
James 1- 10

LOCATED IN

A PORT|ON OF THE NoRTHEAST 1/4 OF StCTl0N 9, & THE NORTHWIST 1/4,
0F sEcTr0N ,0, t3il[Tr,iiljiT]'];,HcE 5 WEST, BM'

-2A25-

s89'30'28"E 2648.48', 4 3 s89"03'17"E 2658.21',

ao
-q
o)
m(o
N

LJ

92
o)c\

z

10

10

ct/+e s89"59'56"W 2640.92', I 1o N8g'ogs8"w 2661.gT

Surface Hole Location
ldaho Slate Plane Coordinates West Zone 1103

U.S. SurveY Feet

1927 Datum N=87o274 E=190284

1927 Lat. N44'02'54.869" Long. Wl 16"55'40'773"

NAD83 N=87o247.4 E=2314697 .7

WDG84 LEl. N44'02'54.466" Long. W1 16"q5'44.352"
Surface Hole Elevation = 2150.5' NAVD 88

Target Location
ldaho Stale Plane coordinates West Zone 1 103

U.S. Survey Feet

1927 Datum N=871017 E=189488

1927 Lat. N44"03'02.093" Long. W116"55'51 806"

NAD83 N=870990 E=2313902
WGS84 Lat. N44'03'01.690" Long' W1 16"55'55'386'

SCALE:1"=1000'

Note:
Surface well location and the Target location are bofl
contained within the NW1i4 of Section 10.

10

1148',

Location
Section

1512'

I

220'y245
WellPad C1 4

o?
(o
(o
N

trJ
os(')
CO

z

g

Section I

tfl, tD*110
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IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

Geolos ic Prosnosis

Prospect

The James #1-10 well is designed to test Sands "A" and "B" as primary objectives. lt is estimated that the

top of target sand "A" will be encountered at +/- 3534' Measured Depth (MD) in the Proposed well

(3534, MD | 3300' TVD / -1t3g' subsea Depth). The top of target sand "8" is expected to be

encountered in the range of 3606'to 3546' MD in the Proposed Well. The nearby Fallon #1-10 well is an

existing well which produces from Sand "8" and has apparent gas saturation in Sand "A"'

Below Sand B there are multiple additional sands expected to be encountered which are secondary

objectives, The sands are expected to be ofvarying thickness, and separated by claystones and

siltstones.

Proposed lVell

The well is to be drilled as a dlrectional well to the northwest to a depth of 5000' MD/ 4559', TVD. The

well plan will be an "S" Curve. The surface and bottom hole locations will be in Section L0-Township

8N -Range 5W (Payette County, ldaho)'

Estimated Geolosic3l Formation Topq

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

IAMESfT.IO EXPECTED

OC(URRENCEOF

GEOTOGIC MARKERS

+1- 35tlo' of claystone expected

EXPECTEO EXPEETED EXPECIED

DEPIHlttl
SUB9EA

200'

DEPrHtftl DEPIHlftl

Clcyslone wlth
MD
200'

Iug
200

tht n San dstones snd sI Itstones of G lenns Ferry/

Hllls fms. Undlff" From 200'to 3580'MCI
,,At
,,gt

!15!H'

3606'

3300n

3372'

-1139'

-1211'

tonds al?ematlng wllh Cloystone.s ore

below Sond 9to lotal OePti Dllled

Pruposedfoldpept l 5000'

Not Reached

{766'

Not Reached

-2605'

Not Reached
Fm
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IDL Permit Supplement

James 1-10

Leasins Exhibit

The 320 acre drilling unit was spaced and integrated under ldaho OGCC Order

Agency Case No. CC-2024-OG R-01-002

Payette County, lD

August 8,2025
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IDL Permit SupPlemental

James 1-10

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

Site P repa ion

Erosion Control

Erosion Control Appropriate grading, mechanical stabilization (rip-rap or hay bales), and silt fencing will

be used to prevent soil erosion. All cut and fill slopes are designed with a minimum 2:L grade to

minimize runofferosion and ensure mechanical stability'

Sump

The location will have a 2'deep trench on downhill sides where the spoilfrom that trench will be used

to construct an earthen berm around the location. The trench will act as a sump to collect rain and wash

water for controlled release or appropriate disposal as required'

6



IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

Well Constru n

Surface Casins Detall

-g 5/8" float shoe

-1fulIlengthjoint95l8"40#K.55sTCforshoetrack-centralized
-9 5/8" float collar

-g 518" 40F K-55 STC Casing jts to surface

-Cement basket for 9 5f8" casing approx. 80' below surface'

-Centralization - {centralization placement TBD}'

Production Casine Detail

-5 %" float shoe

-2 full length 1ts51|'," 15.5# K-55 LTCforshoetrack-centralized

-5 %" float collar

-5 % $.5# K-55 LTC csg with (centralization placement TBD)'

Bath the Surloce dnd Productlan Casina weiaht+ arades & connectians rfilll be ds

shown here or hioher if stronoer materlal ls more readilv available" This is mea?t to show the

minimum specs thot we will gtilize {glthg well. We Want to retain the-rioht,!o utlllze o stronaet

ardde, weiaht ar connectian lf that ls whst we dec.lde apan rercivina all caslna blds from vendors

7

s!trTllBsludc![sc;G D€pth TOCGndr S$IelshtBtt/Hol€ CSG Sirewalllnt€nnl
Su rfaceH-40 65

Surface

90-120'76"Conductor

K-55Surfacc
Lead-240 sks Class G

200 sKs20"

12.2y'

TD to
8.Froductlon

additivesloss to&Acceleraton FluidAdditives:

Surface

Tail-370 sks Premium Class G

and make it

2 CMTJob

530 sks Class 6 14,2 PPG

580 sks Class G 13.0MD to
and moke it& Fluid loss additives to wlthAddltives:



IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

Cernentine Pro ram

Conducton 200 sks Class A or C- surface to L20'

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

hro 1u0fte 5r8sUR'rcE cAsll{o
0ftPRIVIOUS CA'III6

sFlO mHOI.C6rzE

It{ SPlelR o0il,20t.t3
0l50oit01.!tt,lttAD CIURRY

It0gtt 610t6,21;.tTAII TtURf,Y
00oft8l0.3tDISFTACII{EIIT

GAIS FIR fACK
10q& t.-101
l!t6 l{-,$f

o,lqt L.lol

r0g PERSACII o{-t05
Fm6ACl(

rcb !4-40t
cttt PIR

lSTlfiArCOTltlEPUf{T NATIFU'l TAHE
0llo6FTV TPACER
0rtO6LEAOSLUBRY
0:2O6TAIL SLURRY
0r206blsfLActHeilT
1rl0TIITIETOTIL

WELL INFORMATION

VOLUiIE (sBLl EXCI-Ss (o/o) TOP OF Fr.t'ID (FTi

12.5 ppc2.to sAcKSI.EAD StURRY ?^11 CUIFTISK rr.19 GAL/SH

FLIJID NAMI: oENSrrY (tB/GAt)

15.8 pPG r.1.6 cu/r'T/sK 5.00 GAL/SK
1 ArL sruRRY I lzo sncrs

PUMP SC}IEDTJLE

I



Productio.Jr C.aslne 2 slgge CMT iob:

S6tO 5000ft,25LPRODUCTmil cAstt{6
set@ 3300ltDYTOOL
Sct 6 1125 ftI FtgPREVIOUS CASING
Sot @ lD8314}IOLE SIZE

030r0,00
iH002Wle92,7t.8.2TAILSLURRY

00901r18.3rDrSPIACtt{tN?

PlR SACK0.00t
59o 8{-102
l9o 84-101

0.r5% il-r09

s4-12

0,2ei/o 8{.501
Bl"t02

lgTttlATlo tll'lE (lllltllM)PUilp hllr (8sts/lilil)FIUTD ilAMI
0r1O6WUCHrIDSPACER
0:206TAIL SLURRY
0!20DtsPLAc!tilll{T t
oit0

0lo OeIo10.00WIICIITID SFACIR
l$trItl.Er3.OIAIISTURRY

O:10WEI€I{TED SPACER 6
0::Nl6TAIL SIURRY
0:2ODISPI.ACIMEI{T 6
1:OO

WELL INFORMATION

410 SACKS2ND TAIL SLURRY 14.2 ppc 1.27 CUlFrl9l< 5.68 GAL/SK

PUt'lP SCHEOULE

r,67 CU/FT 8.53 GAl./5KI3,O PPG5s0 sAcKsTAIL SLUNRY

PU14P SCHEDULE
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Surface Caslng:.9 5/8" {Excess 150%}

Staee Volume Yield Densitv

Spacer 20 bbls N/A 8'34 PPg

Lead Cement 92.5 B8LS 2.t7 ft3lsk 12.5 ppg

Tail Cement 76.2 BBLS 1.16 ft3lsk 15.8 ppg

Displacement 80 bbls N/A 9-10 PPg

T/O cMT L15 ft3 L.15 ft3/sk 1s.8 PPg

*Depth: 1,150' MD Hole Size: 12/o" Mud weight:8'7-10 ppg

Description

20 bbls FW

240 sks 84 Class G

370 sks Premium Class G

Drilling fluids or Water

100 sks Class G

production Casine (EJLess 20%l - will be a 2 stage cement job to bring CMT back to surface and protect

production interval and enhance cement isolation'

DV tool estimoted depth to be ot 3,300' but we wit! adjust depth occordingly to be able to place inflotoble

cosing packer in a shale or a gauge section ofthe hole.

Staee #1-.- from TD to D-V tool depth:

stageVollrmeYieldDensitvDe-scription

Spacer3ObblsN/Al0ppgWeightedspacer

"Tail" Cement 92.7 bbls L'27 ll3/sk 14'2 ppg 410 sksB4 Class G

Displacement 122 bbls N/A s.5 ppg FW v 3% KCL substitute

Staee S2 -from DV tool deoth to surface:

Stase Volume Yield Densitv Description

Spacer 30 bbls N/A 10 ppg Weighted spacer

"Tail" Cement 172.5 bbls L'57 ft3/sk 13.0 ppg 580 sksB4 Class G

Displacemenr 73 bbls N/A 8.5 ppg FW W/ 3%KcLsubstitute

T/ocMT115ft31.1.5ft3/skt5.8ppg100sksClassG

Depth: 5,000' MD Hole Size: 8'314" Mud weight: f0.5-11'5 ppg

10



IDL Permit SuPPlement

James L-10

Rie Loca tion Plat

See Capstar Rig #312 Location Diagram.

Payette County, lD

August 8,2Q25
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IDL Permit SuPPtement

James 1-10

Rig Location Ptat

1

lodatrroN A[0 nts t.aYolE sof, RIS! tl' Ll' 14

Payette county, lD

August 8,2025

ll0lE$t

I

ENE

lild li lf,8h'hi'.[l"
dotta( I lnr,
Truok uqmtl ott !!cn
ind ol locrtlon o" '
80{.

ffi

lw

tohr'rl

so'

I r0t lin/

v

rn[
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IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

Drill Strin e Confisuration /Directional Drill rng olan

-See Native Navigation Directional drilling plan

-See Drill string configuration

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

L3



15ffiER Co.ordinate (N/E) Reference: Well James 1-10, G1d North
Vertic€l fruD) Relerence: RKB @ 11'@ 2161.50ft

Seclon (VS) R€ference: Slot - (0.00N, 0.00E)
Measured D'epth Reterence: RKB @ 11'@ 2161.50ft

Calculation Method: Minimum Curyature

REFERENCE INFORMATION ,N^ffig"VE
N/VHffi.ffil(}N

tlF;cTlcrnnL DR,LLTNi 5P=a;^!isf 5

WELL DETAILS: James 1-10

Northing Easting
870274.000 190284.000

2 r 50"50
Latittude

44"048575
J

Ground Level:
Longitude

-116"9279898
+E^W

0"00
3is6?

DESIGN TARGET DFIAILS

Northing
871 0 1 7_000

871 01 7.O00

Longitude
-116.9310572

-116.9310572-796.00

Shape+NIS
743.O0

TVD
Sand B 3378.60

Laiitude
44 050582

1 89488"000 44"050582

Easting
1 8S488.000

+F/-W
-796 00

plm hits target cenler
4i47"U 743"00

plan hils target cster

Cfcle {Radius:

Cicle (Radius:

SECTION DETAILS

1 0"00
2 450"00
31540.21
4 2322.54
5 3630"79
6 5000.00

lnc
000
0.00

52-t I

32.71
0,00
0.00

360.00
313.03
313.03
360.00
360.00

TVD
0.00

450.00
1481.96
2140.25
3378.60
4747.81

+N/-S
0.00
0.00

246.62
495.06
743.00
743.00

+El-W
0.00
0.00

-tz t.50
-530 37
-796.00
-796.00

DLeg
0.00
0.00
3.00
0.00
2.50
0.00

TFace VSect
0.00 0.00

360.00 0.00
313 03 302.80

0.00 725.52
180.00 1088.88
360.00 1088.88

AziMD
0.00

Project: Payette County, lD
Slte: James 1-10 Pad
Well: James 1-10

Wellbore: OWB
PlanDe

Vertical Section at 313.03" (950 fUin)

r Janies t-10

at 5000.00

at 154021

l
I

hob ar 3630"79

qt.ifiHam

475

782.33

0

1

l

1369 21
ctl
F

c

\ Start Drop
'i

950 1425 1900

Target Sand B

MD1

+

Stal1 3630.79 MO

750

tu at 5000,00

hold

i Start Orcf -250

c<c
oo
cr)

+
-cEoz
-c
=oa

-1350 -1200 -1050 -900 750 -600 450 -300 -150

0

west(-)/Easr(+) (300 fuin)

0 150 300 450 600



IDL Permit SuPPlement

James L-L0

Tvnes ofTools ta be Used,

BHA #t Pendulum Drilling Assembly

-L2%" Bit
- Bit sub w/ float

-(1) 8" Drill Collar (DC)

-L2%" Weld Blade Stabilizer (1/8" UG)

-(1)- 8" Drill Collar

^L7%" Weld Blade Stabilizer (U8" UG)

-(31- 6-t/4" Drill Collars

-XlO (if needed)

-(Lsl - 4-r/2" HWDP

-Drilling Jars

-(s) - 4-112" HWDP

-XlO to 4-u2"" Drill Pipe (if needed)

BHA #2 Directional Drilling Assembly

-8Tt" bit,wilh6%" or 7" directional motor assembly

-8-t/2" Spiral integral blade stabilizer

-6/n" non-mag drill collar {MWD)

-Gap 5ub

-6//' non-mag drill collar

-XlO (if needed)

-(31 6-!/ 4" Drill Collars

-lls't - 4-L/2" Heavy weight drill pipe

-Drilling jar assemblY

-15| - 4-L12" Heavy weight drill pipe

-4-t/2" !6.60 #lftXH Drill PiPe

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

Both BHA's maY be modltled sll*htlY f,s requlrgd to sult our nse&'

15



IDL Permit Supplement

James 1-10

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2A25

Blowout Preventer (BOP) Schernatic

Surface hole: 13-5/8" 5M Annular Preventer

production hole: 11,' 3M double ram preventer and annular. Pressure control equipment to include Top

Drive Sub, stand-by full opening drill string valve (TlW), stand-by drill string inside BOP {Gray).

See diagram

!6
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IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

Payette County, lD

August 8,2025

Drillifre Plan

Drilling Plan expected to include but not limited to:

1, Drill 20,, hole to 120, with water well rig and run 16" casing, set same with cement back to surface'

2. Move in drilling rig.

3. Drill !2%" holewith drilling rig to 1,150' and run 9 5/8" casing set same with cement back

to surface.

4. Drill g/o,, holeto 5,00d and run open hole logs. lf logs look good, run 5 %" casing to TD

and cement back to surface.

5. Move out drilling rig.

18



IDL Permit SuPPlement

lames 1-L0

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

Logging Plan

L. Mud loggers will collect and analyze the lithology of drill cuttings from below the conductor

casing shoe to Total Depth of the well {+l- L20' to 5000' MD}'

2. Open Hole Logging Program: 1150'to 5000' MD

3. Run 1: TD to surface casing shoe {5000' to +/- ILSA'MD} Quad Combo - lnduction' Gamma Ray'

Sonic and Neutron/Density Porosity Tools'

4. Run 2: Optional- may run wireline swcs or other diagnostic logs if warranted

19



IDL Permit SupPlement

James 1-10

Well ead

See surface Wellhead System Diagram

See surface Wellhead system with Wellhead Assembly Diagram'

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025
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IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

8i{,1"

5r,tr

3Ef

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2025

Sur.face Wellhead System

t.r gM

ttc{'l{,t

FlllE'lt

r 3hl

-124'0,0. 
Brra Pte{s

*{i$'Carhg

FtIz" ce$ing

r'-=ts_d
r**-

IfI]J
1

2t



IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-10

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2:025

atf

28.6'

tsrf tf,l

t.*rf iu

t,*rf lu

t.0rt. ail

I I' Jtr

rtl

l|. llt

t.tila'*t

r.tilf Srl

r-tt'C.q'o

tln'€4it

fl

l.t'tr t*.e
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SNA E tvER
GAS

GLE 2150'est
RKB 216I'est

Prepaled:
6127/2025 A Smith

I L,r

Proposed Well Schematic
James 1-10

Sec 10 T8N - R5W
Payette County, ID

1P=5J90'MD
4.765',TVD

Surface Hole 12-114"

Production Hole 8-3/4"

Conduetor Cosing:
l6"H-40 65#@100-t20'

Casing:
9-518' 4A# J-55 LTC or BTC @ +/' 1,150'

Cemented to Surface

Production Casing:
5-112" r'7# J-55 LTC @5,090'
Cemented to Surface

23



IDL Permit SuPPlement

James 1-1.0

Payette CountY, lD

August 8,2425

Recla mation

Reclamation will be conducted in accordance with IDAPA 70'O7.O2.3L0.16;.510. To achieve those

requirements, Snake River oil and Gas, LLC proposes to address reclamation through a multistep process

which is outlined below. As provided for in IDAPA 2A.O7.O2.51A.08, Snake River oil and Gas, LLC may

enter into a Surface Use Agreement with the landowner the terms of which will ensure that the site is

left in stable,

non-eroding condition as required.

1. lnterim drill site clean-up: Debris and waste materials including, but not limited to, concrete,

sack bentonite and other drilling mud additives, sand, plastic, pipe, and cable associated with the

drilling, re-entry, or completion operations shall be removed and disposed of properly'

2. Re-establish slope stability, surface stability, and desired topographic diversity'

a. Reconstruct the landscape to the approximate original contour unless otherwise provided

for in the Surface Use Agreement.

b. Maximize geomorphic stability and topographic diversity of the reclaimed topography'

c. [limlnate high walls, cut slopes, and/or topographic depressions on site, unless otherwise

apProved.

d. Minimize sheet and rill erosion on the reclaimed area. Eliminate mass wasting, head

cutting, large rills or gullies, down cutting in drainages, or overall slope instability on the reclairned area'

3. Maintain the integrity of the topsoil and subsoil (where appropriate and not otherwise dictated

by the Surface Use Agreement).

a. ldentify salvaged topsoil and subsoil'

b. Segregation of salvaged soils to protect those materials from erosion, degradation, and

contamination.

c. lncorporate stored soil material into the disturbed landscape to the extent practicable'

d. Stockpiled soils to be stored beyond one growing season shall be stabilized with

a ppropriate vegetation.

e. Record location and approximate volumes of stockpiles'

4. Prepare site for revegetation upon completion of well activities - plugging/abandonment'

a. Redistribute soil materials in a manner similar to the original vertical profile.

b, Reduce compaction to an appropriate depth (generally below the root zone) prior to

redistribution of topsoil, to accommodate appropriate site-specific plant species.

c. provide suitable conditions to support the long-term establishment and viability of the

desired plant communitY.

d. protect seed and seedling establishment (e.g. erosion control matting, mulching, hydro-

seeding, surface roughening, fencing, etc,)to be determined based upon site specific conditions'
24



5. Establish a desired self-perpetuating native plant community based upon region specific guidance

available from NRCS'

a. Establish species composition, diversity, structure, and total ground cover appropriate for

the desired plant communitY.

b. Select genetically appropriate and locally adapted native plant materials based on the site

characteristic and setting

i. Seed mixtures shall be selected based on soil type, site conditions and intended final

use.

ii. Seed shall not be used later than one year after the test date that appears on the

label.

iii. The bags of seed shall be clearly labeled indicating test date, weed percentage or %

Pure Live seed (PLs), viability or germination percentage, and inert material'

c. Select non-native plants only as a short term and non-persistent alternative to native

plant lnaterials. Ensure the non-natives are designed to aid in the re-establishment of native plant

communities. Revegetate in accordance with best practices described below:

i. Re-spread topsoil to a minimum depth of 4 inches'

ii. prepare a friable but firm and weed free seedbed that is not compacted by prlor

construction work.

iii. Appropriate firmness can be estimated when a person leaves about a % inch deep

footPrint.

iv. Remove rocks, twigs, concrete, foreign material and clods over 2 inches that can't

be broken down.

v. Soil moisture content shall be at least 30% soil capacity (estimated)' Do not seed

into undesirable moisture conditions (e'g' "dust" or "mud")'

d. plant communities shall be evaluated annually for two years to ensure revegetation

success as determined by IDAPA 20.07.02.510.07'

i. Repair and reseed areas that have erosion damage as necessary.

ii. lf a stand has less thanTo%ground cover after two years, re-evaluate the choice

of plant materials, methods and available light and moisture. Re-establish the stand with modifications

based the evaluation'

5. Reestablish initialvisual composition'

a. Ensure the reclaimed landscape features conform to the prior conditions of the site'

25
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